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English

1、Introduction：

3 speed fan control, including auto setting featuring Smart Cooling Technology.
Supports eSATA Hot-Swap function.
Supports sleep mode & S.M.A.R.T function.
Plug & Play USB interface, no driver needed.
Supports UASP function. 
Fits four 2.5" or 3.5" SATA I/II/III HDD/SSD.
Power switch button (On/Off).
Visual LED drive activity.
Durable aluminum alloy body design.
HDD stabilizing and shock absorbing EZ-Tray design.
Easy maintenance, detachable 80mm ball bearing rear cooling fan.
Rubber padded soles for bottom scratch protection.

1、Device with 4 trays x 1

2、User manual x 1

4、AC power cord x 1

3、Power adapter x 1

5、USB 3.0 cable x 1

6、eSATA cable x 1

7、M3*4 screws for 2.5" SSD/HDD x 16

8、#6-32 screws for 3.5" HDD x 16

Package Contents

Product Features

1 2 4

5 6 7 8
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Windows OS：Latest version of Windows XP, Windows 7, 8.1 & 10    

Mac OS X 10.5 (Intel only), 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9 & 10.10 

For eSATA interface: eSATA Port Multiplier is required from the host end 
in order to detect all four drives. 

Transfer Rate

Power Supply

Cooling Fan

Model
Interface

Support Drive Type

MB561U3S-4S R1 / MB561U3S-4SB R1
USB 3.0, USB 2.0 & eSATA
2.5" or 3.5" SATA I/II/III Hard Drive & SSD
Up to 5Gbps via USB 3.0
Up to 480Mbps via USB 2.0
Up to 6Gbps via eSATA
AC IN：100V-240V
DC OUT：12V / 6A
80*80*25mm ball bearing fan

Product Specifications
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System Requirements

2、Device Information：

Mac OS：

LED Indicators

Power On (No drive detected)

Drive Read/Write

Power On (Drive detected)

Device Activity LED Status

Flashing white LED light

No light

Solid White LED light



Aluminum Body

Rubber Pad

A

C
B

D
E

Tray eject button

LED indicator

Tray lever

Front Panel

B

E

A D

C
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Detachable cooling fanF
Safety key lock

USB 3.0 port

Power port

eSATA port
Power switch

Fan speed controlL

G

I
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J
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Rear Panel
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3、Installation Guide：

A. Push down ejection tab to release tray lever.

B. Remove the drive tray by pulling on the lever.

HDD/SSD Installation

English
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USB 3.0 & eSATA cannot be connected at the same time. Connect only one for 
proper function. 
If your system cannot detect the device or hard drives, please go into device 
management to search for connected device or hard drives. Please contact us

It is recommended users to "safely remove the drive in system" before powering 
off the device or swapping out the drive(s). 

Use the included #6-32
screws for 3.5” drives

3.5" HDD
2.5" HDD/SSD

Use the included M3*4
screws for 2.5” drives

C. 2.5" or 3.5" drive installation.

D. Re-insert the drive tray with the hard drive into the device.

Connect the power cord and USB 3.0 or eSATA to the specified ports on both your 
system and the unit. Turn on the power switch located at the rear panel of the device. 

Note:

Cable and Connections

for additional troubleshoot if it does not appear in device mangement. 
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A. Press the tab located below the fan 
    upward.

B. Detach the fan by lifting the fan 
    up from the tab.

Removable Fan Installation Guide

A. Slant the fan and match the hooks 
     to the fan mounting hole. 

B. Press down the fan until it is seated 
     correctly with a "Click" sound.

eSATA Port

USB 3.0 Port

USB 3.0

eSATA

\ Click! /

A. Press the tab located below the fan 

To Remove the Fan 

To Install the Fan
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Q: When using multiple drives through eSATA interface, how come the device is only 
     detecting one drive?
A: If the host does not support eSATA port multiplier function, the computer will not be 
     able to detect all drives simultaneously via single eSATA connection. You may need 
     to purchase an additional eSATA controller card with port multiplier function in order 
     to detect more than one drive. Mac systems do not offer eSATA interface, Mac users 
     will need to purchase an eSATA controller card to use the eSATA interface (Intel Mac 
     Pro only). 

Q: When using USB 3.0 interface, why does removing one drive cause the remaining 
     drive(s) to refresh in the enclosure?
A: When multiple hard drives share a single USB interface, the USB chipset needs to 
     re-detect the hard drives when any drive(s) are removed from the enclosure. This 
     process will interrupt any working tasks of remaining drives. Please allow all active 
     tasks to complete prior to removing the hard drive(s).

Q: Why does the my computer not show the HDD or SSD?
A: New drives may require formatting first, please format the drives before using. 

Q: Does this device support drives with capacity greater than 3TB?
A: This device supports drives with capacity greater than 3TB. When using Windows, 
     drive capacity more than 3TB will have to use GUID Partition Table (GPT) in order 
     to format 3TB or greater drives. When using 3TB or greater capacity drives, please 
     check if your system supports GUID Partition Table.

4、Troubleshooting Topics：

Q: Why does USB 3.0 interface only shows USB 2.0 speed? 
A: Please check if it is connected to USB 3.0 port. If the MB561U3S-4S R1 / 
     MB561U3S-4SB R1 is connected to the USB 2.0 port, it will have USB 2.0 transfer
     speed only. If your system supports USB 3.0, please connect to the USB 3.0 port to 
     get the full benefit of USB 3.0 transfer speed. Transfer speed may also depend on 
     the hard drive speed.

5、UASP Function：

This device supports UASP function, please make sure that both your hardware
components and operation system support UASP function in order to work properly
(Min OS requirements: Windows 8 or Mac OS 8 & up).

Q: Why does the drive shows a smaller capacity than the actual drive capacity?
A: The drive and the computer system calculates the capacity differently. For example, 
     the drive capacity of 1GB = 1000MB, but in the system 1GB = 1024MB. If the drive 
     has a actual capacity of 1.2TB, the system will only show as 1.09TB.
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6、Note：

ICY DOCK will only be responsible for the unit repairs and services of ICY DOCK 
products and will not offer data recovery or backup services. ICY DOCK will not be 
responsible for any lost or damaged data. It is recommended to backup your data 
on a regular basis to prevent data lost.

1.

ICY DOCK will not be liable for any software, hardware, or data stored within or 
interfacing with ICY DOCK products which will result in damage or malfunction.

2.

ICY DOCK reserves the right to change technical specifications without prior notice. 
For more information about this product and the manufacture warranty, please visit 
our website: www.icydock.com

3.

For Windows 8 users, you can verify the UASP status by entering into device
manager →storage controller and look for UAS storage device. If it is not listed
then your computer does not supports UASP function.
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1、Einleitung：

Lüftersteuerung mit 3 Geschwindigkeiten, einschließlich Auto-Einstellung mit 
intelligenter Kühltechnologie.
Unterstützt eSATA-Hot-Swapping-Funktion.
Unterstützt Ruhezustand & S.M.A.R.T.-Funktion.
USB 3.0-Plug-&-Play, kein Treiber erforderlich.
UASP-Funktion
Unterstützt vier 2.5-Zoll- oder 3.5-Zoll-SATA-I/II/III-HDD/SSD.
Netzschalter (Ein/Aus).
Festplattenaktivität über LED sichtbar.
Solides Gehäusedesign aus Aluminiumlegierung.
Festplattenstabilisierendes und stoßdämpfendes EZ-Tray-Design.
Einfache Wartung, abnehmbarer hinterer 80-mm-Lüfter mit Kugellager.
Gummistandfüße zum Schutz vor Kratzern.

1、Gerät mit 4 Einschüben x 1

2、Bedienungsanleitung x 1

4、Netzkabel x 1

3、Netzteil x 1

5、USB 3.0-Kabel x 1

6、eSATA-Kabel x 1

7、M3*4-Schrauben für 2.5-Zoll-HDD x 16

8、#6-32-Schrauben für 3.5-Zoll-HDD x 16

Lieferumfang

Produktmerkmale

1 2 4

5 6 7 8
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Unterstützte Betriebssysteme: Neueste Version von Windows XP, Windows 7, 
Windows 8.1, Windows 10
Mac OS X 10.5 (nur Intel), 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10 
SATA-Portmultiplikator für eSATA-Schnittstelle erforderlich 

Übertragungsrate

Stromversorgung

Cooling Fan

Modell
Schnittstelle

Unterstützter Festplattentyp

MB561U3S-4S R1 / MB561U3S-4SB R1
USB 3.0, USB 2.0 & eSATA
2.5-Zoll- oder 3.5-Zoll-SATA-I/II/III-Festplatte & -SSD
Bis zu 5 Gb/s per USB 3.0
Bis zu 480 Mb/s per USB 2.0
Bis zu 6 Gb/s per eSATA
Wechselspannungseingang: 100-240 V
Gleichspannungsausgang: 12V / 6A
Lüfter: 80 x 80 x 25 mm, Lüfter mit Kugellager

LED-Anzeige

Entnahmehebel von Einschub
Auswurftaste für Einschub
Aluminiumgehäuse

Gummistandfüße

A

C
B

D
E

Produktspezifikationen

Frontblende
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Systemanforderungen

2、Geräteinformationen：

B

E

A D

C



Abnehmbarer LüfterF
Sicherheitsschloss

USB 3.0-Port

Stromanschluss

eSATA-Port
Netzschalter

LüftersteuerungL

G

I
H

J
K

LED-Statusanzeige

Rückseite
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Eingeschaltet (keine Festplatte erkannt)

Schreib-/Lesezugriff auf Festplatte

Eingeschaltet (Festplatte erkannt)

Geräteaktivität LED-Status

Weiße LED blinkt

Leuchtet nicht

Weiße LED leuchtet

L

K

J

F

G

H

I



3、Installationsanleitung：

A. Drücken Sie die Auswurftaste zur Freigabe des Einschubhebels nach unten.

B. Entfernen Sie das Festplattenfach, indem Sie am Hebel ziehen.

HDD/SSD installieren

12
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USB 3.0 & eSATA können nicht gleichzeitig verbunden werden. Bitte verbinden Sie 
zur Vermeidung von Störungen nur einen Anschluss. 
Falls Ihr System das Gerät oder die Festplatten nicht erkennen kann, rufen Sie zur 
Suche nach dem angeschlossenen Gerät bzw. den Festplatten bitte den 
Geräte-Manager auf.
Bevor Sie das Gerät ausschalten, sollten Sie das Laufwerk sicher vom System 
auswerfen lassen 

#6-32 screw

3.5" HDD

Step 1

Step 2

2.5" HDD/SSD

M3*4 screw

C. 2.5-Zoll- & 3.5-Zoll-Festplatte montieren.

D. Setzen Sie den Festplatteneinschub mit der Festplatte wieder in das Gerät ein.

Verbinden Sie Netzkabel und USB 3.0- oder eSATA-Kabel mit den entsprechenden 
Anschlüssen an Ihrem System und dem Gerät. Schalten Sie das Gerät über den 
Netzschalter auf der Rückseite ein. 

Hinweis:

Kabel und Anschlüsse
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A. Drücken Sie zum Abnehmen des Lüfters die 
    Taste an der Unterseite des Lüfters nach oben.

B. Entfernen Sie den Lüfter, indem Sie ihn 
     von der Taste nach oben anheben.

Lüftermontage

\ Click! /

A. Halten Sie den Lüfter schief und richten 
     die Haken am Lüftermontageloch aus. 

B. Drücken Sie den Lüfter nach unten, bis 
    er mit einem Klickgeräusch einrastet.

eSATA Port

USB 3.0 Port

USB 3.0

eSATA
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F: Warum erkennt das Gerät nur eine Festplatte, wenn ich mehrere Festplatten über die 
     eSATA-Schnittstelle verbinde?
A: Falls das Host-System keine SATA-Portmultiplikation unterstützt, kann der Computer 
     nicht alle Festplatten gleichzeitig über eine einzelne eSATA-Verbindung erkennen. 
     Möglicherweise müssen Sie eine zusätzliche eSATA-Controller-Karte mit 
     Portmultiplikator erwerben, damit mehr als eine Festplatte erkannt werden kann. 
     Mac-Systeme bieten keine eSATA-Schnittstelle; Mac-Anwender müssen zur Nutzung 
     der eSATA-Schnittstelle eine eSATA-Controller-Karte erwerben (nur Intel Mac Pro). 

F: Warum verursacht das Entfernen einer Festplatte eine Aktualisierung der verbleibenden 
     Festplatte(n) im Gehäuse, wenn ich die USB 3.0-Schnittstelle verwende?
A: Wenn mehrere Festplatte eine einzelne USB-Schnittstelle teilen, muss der 
     USB-Chipsatz die Festplatte neu erkennen, wenn eine/mehrere Festplatte(n) aus 
     dem Gehäuse entfernt wird/werden. Dieser Vorgang unterbricht jegliche Aufgaben 
     der verbleibenden Festplatten. Bitte warten Sie, bis alle aktiven Aufgaben 
     abgeschlossen sind, bevor Sie (eine) Festplatte(n) entfernen.

F: Warum zeigt mein Computer die Festplatte oder SSD nicht an?
A: Neue Festplatten müssen möglicherweise zunächst formatiert werden; bitte 
     formatieren Sie die Festplatten vor der Benutzung. 

F: Unterstützt dieses Gerät Festplatten mit einer Kapazität von mehr als 3 TB?
A: Dieses Gerät unterstützt Festplatten mit einer Kapazität von mehr als 3 TB. Unter 
     Windows müssen Festplatten mit 3 TB oder mehr per GUID Partition Table (GPT) 
     formatiert werden. Bitte prüfen Sie bei Verwendung von Festplatten mit 3 TB oder 
     mehr, ob Ihr System GUID Partition Table unterstützt.

4、Problemlösungen：

F: Warum zeigt die USB 3.0-Schnittstelle nur USB 2.0-Geschwindigkeit?
A: Bitte prüfen Sie, ob sie mit einem USB 3.0-Port verbunden ist. Falls das 
    MB561U3S-4S R1 / MB561U3S-4SB R1 mit einem USB 2.0-Port verbunden ist, erhalten 
    Sie nur USB 2.0-Übertragungsgeschwindigkeit. Falls Ihr System USB 3.0 unterstützt, 
    verbinden Sie das Gerät für höhere Übertragungsgeschwindigkeiten bitte mit dem 
    USB 3.0-Port. Die Übertragungsgeschwindigkeiten können je nach 
    Festplattengeschwindigkeit variieren.

F: Warum zeigt die Festplatte eine geringere als die tatsächliche Kapazität?
A: Festplatte und Computersystem berechnen die Kapazität unterschiedlich. Beispiel: Die 
    Festplattenkapazität 1 GB = 1000 MB wird im System mit 1 GB = 1024 MB angegeben. 
    Falls die Festplatte eine tatsächliche Kapazität von 1.2 TB aufweist, zeigt das System 
    nur 1.09 TB an.
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6、Hinweis：

ICY DOCK übernimmt nur die Verantwortung für Reparatur- und Servicearbeiten an 
ICY DOCK-Produkten, es bietet keine Datenwiederherstellungs- oder 
Sicherungsdienste. ICY DOCK haftet nicht für jegliche verlorengegangenen oder 
beschädigten Daten. Wir empfehlen, Ihre Daten zur Vermeidung von Datenverlust 
regelmäßig zu sichern.

1.

5、UASP-Funktion：
Dieses Gerät unterstützt die UASP-Funktion. Achten Sie daher bitte darauf, dass
Ihre Hardwarekomponenten und Ihr Betriebssystem die UASP-Funktion für eine
ungestörte Betriebsweise unterstützt (Mindestanforderungen für das
Betriebssystem: Windows 8 oder Mac OS 8 und aktueller).
Benutzer von Windows 8 können den UASP-Status durch Aufruf von Geräte-Manager
→Speichercontroller verifizieren und dort nach dem UAS-Speichergerät suchen.
Sollte es nicht aufgelistet sein, unterstützt Ihr Computer die UASP-Funktion nicht.

ICY DOCK haftet nicht für Schäden oder Fehlfunktionen durch Installation/Speicherung 
oder Anschluss jeglicher Software, Hardware oder Daten auf/mit ICY DOCK-Produkten.

2.

ICY DOCK behält sich das Recht vor, technische Daten ohne Vorankündigung zu 
ändern. Weitere Informationen über dieses Produkt und die Herstellergarantie finden 
Sie auf unserer Website: www.icydock.de

3.



1、Introduction：

Ventilateur réglable a 3 vitesses, équipé de la fonction “Auto” avec une Technologie 
“Smart Cooling”.
Supporte Hot-Sawp eSATA.
Supporte la mode de veille et de la fonction S.M.A.R.T.
Plug & Play USB 3.0, pas besoin de pilot.
Fonction UASP.
Convient à disque dur/SSD 2.5” ou 3.5” SATA I/II/III. 
Interrupteur Marche / Arrêt (On/Off).
Les LED blanche indiquent la puissance et l'accès au disque dur. 
Corps en alliage d'aluminium très résistante.
Avec EZ-Tray, la très bonne maîtrise de l'absorption des chocs permet le disque dur 
de rester stable pendant les opérations. 
Le ventilateur de 80mm détachable à roulements à billes situé à l’arrière permet un 
entretien plus facile. 
Semelles en caoutchouc rembourré pour une protection contre les rayures.

1、Boîtier externe avec 4 baies x 1
2、Guide d'utilisation x 1

4、Secteur d’alimentation x 1
3、Adaptateur d'alimentaiton x 1

5、Câble USB 3.0 x 1
6、Câble eSATA x 1
7、vis M3*4 pour disque dur de 2.5” x 16
8、vis #6-32 pour disque dur de 3.5” x 16

Contenu du pack

Caractéristiques du produit
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5 6 7 8
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Supprte Système d'exploitation: dernière version de Windows XP, Windows 7, 
Windows 8.1, Windows 10
Mac OS X 10.5 (Intel uniquement), 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10 
Le port multiplier SATA est nécessaire pour l'interface eSATA 

Taux de transfert

Alimentation

Ventilateur de refroidissement

Modèle
Interface

Disque Dur

MB561U3S-4S R1 / MB561U3S-4SB R1
USB 3.0, USB 2.0 & eSATA
Disque dur de 2.5" ou 3.5 SATA I/II/III
Jusqu'à 5Gbps via l'USB3.0
Jusqu’à 480Mbps via l'USB2.0
Jusqu'à 6Gbps via eSATA
ENTRÉE: 100V-240V
SORTIE: 12V / 6A
Ventilateur roulement à billes 80*80*25mm

Voyant LED

Poignée du tiroir
Bouton d'éjection du tiroir
Boîtier en aluminium

Patin en caoutchouc

A

C
B

D
E

Spécifications du produit

Panneau avant
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Système requise

2、Informations du produit：

B

E

A D

C



Ventilateur de refroidissement détachableF
Touches de verrouillage de sécurité

Port USB 3.0

Port d'alimentation

Port eSATA
Interrupteur d’alimentation

Switch de la vitesse du ventilateurL

G

I
H

J
K

Indicateur LED

Panneau arrière
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Sous tension (aucun lecteur détecté)

Lecteur en lecture/écriture

Sous tension (Lecteur détecté)

Activité du dispositif Statut de la LED

Indicateur LED blanche clignotante

Éteint

Indicateur LED blanche

L

K

J

F

G

H

I



3、Guide d’installation：

A. Poussez le bouton d'éjection pour sortir le levier du tiroir.

B. Sortez le tiroir du disque en tirant sur le levier.

Installation disque dur/SSD

20
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Il est impossible de connecter l'USB 3.0 et eSATA en même temps. Choisissez un 
seul type de branchement pour garantir le bon fonctionnement du produit. 
Si votre système ne parvient pas à détecter le dispositif ou les disques durs, accédez 
à la rubrique Gestion pour rechercher le périphérique connecté ou les disques durs.
Il est recommandé aux utilisateurs de "retirer le disque du système en toute sécurité" 
avant de mettre le dispositif hors tension. 

#6-32 screw

3.5" HDD

Step 1

Step 2

2.5" HDD/SSD

M3*4 screw

C. Installation et montage d'un disque de 2.5" ou 3.5".

D. Réinsérez le tiroir avec le disque dur dans le dispositif.

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation et l'USB 3.0 ou eSATA dans les ports spécifiés sur 
votre système et sur l'unité. Appuyez l’interrupteur d’alimentation situé sur le panneau 
arrière du dispositif.  

Remarque:

Câbles et branchements



22

Français

A. Poussez l'onglet sous le ventilateur vers le 
     haut pour le détacher.

B. Enlevez le ventilateur en soulevant de 
     l'onglet.

Guide d'installation du ventilateur

\ Click! /

A. Inclinez le ventilateur et alignez les crochets  
     et le trou de montage du ventilateur.

B. Appuyez sur le ventilateur jusqu'à ce 
    qu'il s'enclenche correctement en place 
    après entendre un "clic".

eSATA Port

USB 3.0 Port

USB 3.0

eSATA
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Q: Lorsque j'utilise plusieurs disques via une interface eSATA, pouquoi le dispositif ne 
     détecte qu'un seul disque ?
A: Si l'hôte ne prend pas en charge la fonction de port  Multiplier SATA, l'ordinateur ne 
     sera pas capable de détecter simultanément tous les disques via une seule connexion 
     eSATA. Pour détecter plusieurs disques, vous devrez acheter une carte contrôleur 
     eSATA supplémentaire disposant de la fonction de port multiplier. Les systèmes Mac 
     ne proposent pas d'interface eSATA. Les utilisateurs Mac devront acheter une carte 
     contrôleur eSATA pour pouvoir utiliser l'interface eSATA (Intel Mac Pro uniquement). 

Q: Lorsque j'utilise une interface USB 3.0, pourquoi le retrait d'un disque provoque la 
     réactualisation des autres disques installés dans le dispositif ?
A: Lorsque plusieurs disques durs partagent une interface USB unique, le jeu de puces 
     USB doit re-détecter les disques durs lorsque un ou plusieurs disques est retiré du 
     boîtier. Ce processus va interrompre toute autre activité au niveau des disques 
     restants. Laissez toutes les tâches actives se terminer avant de retirer un disque dur.

Q: Pourquoi mon ordinateur n'affiche pas le disque dur ou le SSD ?
A: Les nouveaux disques peuvent nécessiter un formatage à la première installation. 
     Veuillez formater les disques avant de les utiliser. 

Q: Ce dispositif supporte-t-il des disques d'une capacité supérieure à 3To ?
A: Ce dispositif prend en charge les disques d'une capacité supérieure à 3To. Lorsque 
     vous utilisez Windows, un partitionnement GUID sera nécessaire pour formater 3To 
     ou des disques encore plus volumineux. Lorsque vous utilisez des disques de 3To 
     ou de capacité supérieure, vérifiez que votre système prenne en charge le 
     partitionnement GUID.

4、Questions & réponses：

Q: Pourquoi l'interface USB 3.0 n'affiche que la vitesse USB 2.0 ?
A: vérifiez que le branchement est bien effectué sur le port USB 3.0. Si le MB561U3S-4S R1 
    / MB561U3S-4SB R1 est branché sur le port USB 2.0, il ne pourra bénéficier que du débit 
    de transfert USB 2.0. Si votre système prend en charge l'USB 3.0, connectez-le au port 
    USB 3.0 pour accéder à une vitesse de transfert plus élevée. La vitesse de transfert 
    peut dépendre de la vitesse du disque dur.

Q: Pourquoi le disque affiche-t-il une capacité inférieure à la capacité réelle du disque ?
A: Le disque et le système de l'ordinateur calculent différemment la capacité. Par 
    exemple : la capacité d'un disque peut être de 1Go, soit 1 000Mo. Alors que pour le 
    système, 1Go = 1 024Mo. Si le disque dispose d'une capacité réelle de 1.2To, le 
    système n'indiquera que 1.09To.
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6、Remarque：
ICY DOCK n'est responsable que des réparations effectuées sur les unités et services 
apportés aux produits ICY DOCK, et ne propose pas de récupération de données ou 
de service de sauvegarde. ICY DOCK n'est en aucun cas responsable de la perte de 
données ou des dommages occasionnés sur les données. Il est recommandé de 
sauvegarder vos données régulièrement pour éviter toute perte de données.

1.

5、Fonction UASP：
Cet appareil prend en charge la fonction UASP, assurez-vous donc que vos
composants matériels et votre système d'exploitation prennent en charge la fonction
UASP pour un bon fonctionnement (Système minimum requis : Windows 8 ou 
Mac OS 8 et versions ultérieures). Pour les utilisateurs de Windows 8, vous pouvez 
vérifier l'état UASP en accédant au gestionnaire de périphériques →contrôleur de 
stockage et en cherchant le périphérique de stockage UAS. S'il n'est pas répertorié, 
votre ordinateur ne prend pas en charge la fonction UASP.

ICY DOCK n'est pas responsable des logiciels, autres matériels, ou données stockés ou 
proposés en interface dans les produits ICY DOCK, pouvant entraîner des dommages 
ou un dysfonctionnement.

2.

ICY DOCK se réserve le droit de modifier les spécifications techniques sans préavis. 
Pour plus d'informations sur ce produit et la garantie fabricant, visitez notre site 
Internet : www.icydock.com

3.
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1、Introducción：

Control del ventilador de 3 velocidades, incluyendo el ajuste automático mediante la 
Tecnología Smart Cooling.
Compatible con la función de conexión en caliente eSATA.
Compatible con el modo de suspensión y la función S.M.A.R.T.
Admite la funcionalidad USB 3.0 Conectar y listo, por lo que no necesita ningún controlador.
Función UASP
Se adapta a cuatro unidades de disco duro/unidades de estado sólido I/II/III SATA 
de 2.5" o 3.5".
Botón de alimentación (Encendido/apagado).
Indicador LED visual de actividad en la unidad.
Diseño del cuerpo de aleación de aluminio duradero.
Diseño EZ-Tray de absorción de descargas eléctricas y estabilización de unidades 
de disco duro. 
Fácil mantenimiento, ventilador de refrigeración trasero con rodamiento de bolas de 
80 mm desmontable. 
Suelas blandas de goma para proteger la parte inferior contra arañazos.

1、Dispositivo con 4 bandejas x 1
2、Manual de usuario x 1

3、Adaptador de alimentación x 1
4、Cable de alimentación de CA x 1

5、Cable USB 3.0 x 1
6、Cable eSATA x 1
7、M3*4 tornillos para unidad de disco duro de 2.5” x 16
8、#6-32 tornillos para unidad de disco duro de 3.5” x 16

Contenido del embalaje

Características del producto

1 2 4

5 6 7 8

3



Sistemas operativos compatibles: última versión de Windows XP, Windows 7, 
Windows 8.1, Windows 10
Mac OS X 10.5 (sólo Intel), 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10 
Para la interfaz eSATA se necesita un Multiplicador de puertos SATA 

Velocidad de transferencia

Fuente de alimentación

Ventilador de refrigeración

Modelo
Interfaz

Tipos de unidades compatibles

MB561U3S-4S R1 / MB561U3S-4SB R1
USB 3.0, USB 2.0 y eSATA
Unidades de disco duro y unidades de 
estado sólido I/II/III SATA de 2.5” o 3.5”
Hasta  5Gbps por USB 3.0
Hasta 480Mbps por USB 2.0
Hasta 6Gbps por eSATA
Entrada de CA: 100V-240V
Salida de CC: 12V / 6A
Ventilador con rodamientos de bolas de 80*80*25mm

Indicador LED

Asa de la bandeja
Botón de expulsión de la bandeja
Cuerpo de aluminio

Almohadilla de soporte

A

C
B

D
E

Especificaciones del producto

Panel frontal
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Requisitos del sistema

2、Información del dispositivo：

B

E

A D

C



Ventilador de refrigeración desmontableF
Bloqueo de seguridad del teclado

Puerto USB 3.0

Puerto de alimentación

Puerto eSATA
Interruptor de alimentación

Control de velocidad del ventiladorL

G

I
H

J
K

Indicadores LED de estado

Panel trasero
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Encendido (no se detecta ninguna unidad)

Lectura/escritura de unidad

Encendido (unidad detectada)

Actividad del dispositivo LED de estado

Luz LED blanca parpadeando

Apagado

Luz LED blanca

L

K

J

F

G

H

I



3、Guía de instalación：

A. Presione hacia abajo la pestaña de expulsión para soltar la palanca de la bandeja.

B. Retire la bandeja de la unidad tirando de la palanca.

Instalación de unidad de disco 
duro/unidad de estado sólido
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